
 

 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday 20 March, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Economic Development and Enterprise 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2012. 
 

4 Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
- Wave 2 City Deal   

(Pages 5 - 8) 

5 High Speed 2 Phase 2   (Pages 9 - 12) 

6 Community Infrastructure Levy   (Pages 13 - 16) 

7 Update on the Town Centre Partnership and Emerging 
Business Plan   

(Pages 17 - 20) 

8 Town Centre Initiatives for Vacant Shops   (Pages 21 - 22) 

9 Town Centre Car Parking   (Pages 23 - 26) 

10 Newcastle Town Centre Public Realm and Market 
Refurbishment Project   

(Pages 27 - 28) 

11 Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) - Homelessness, Housing 
Options and Housing Register Contract Retendering Exercise   

(Pages 29 - 32) 

12 Work Plan   (Pages 33 - 36) 

13 Urgent Business    

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Astle, Miss Baker (Vice-Chair), Cairns, Clarke, Fear, 

Holland, Lawton, Matthews (Chair), Olszewski, Mrs Peers, Stringer, Studd 
and Wilkes 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from 
the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring 
them to the attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
19/12/12 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 19th December, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Ian Matthews – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Astle, Miss Baker, Cairns, Fear, Holland, Lawton, 

Olszewski and Wilkes 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Studd, Cllr Mrs Peers and Cllr M Taylor. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIPS DEVELOPMENT  
 
A report was submitted to provide an update and clarify the status of the Newcastle 
Town Centre Partnership (TCP) including the appointment of the Town Centres 
Manager (TCM). 
 
Officers confirmed that the paperwork had now been submitted regarding the TCP 
and that the Partnership would have a legal identity once this was returned at which 
stage the Town Centre Manager would be officially appointed.  
 
Members discussed the theme groups referred to on page 6 of the agenda. It was 
hoped that these groups would enable the burden on the partnership to be better 
shared and to allow more partnership working.  
 
It was agreed that regular updates be brought back to the Committee along with a 
calendar of movements and a timetable. 
 
Resolved: (a) That regular updates be provided to the Committee 

(b) That a timetable and calendar of movements be provided to 
the Committee. 

 
5. TOWN CENTRE INITIATIVES FOR VACANT SHOPS - THE POP-UP EMPORIUM 

INITIATIVE  
 
A briefing note was submitted to provide an update on the work that the Assets 
section had done in respect of pop up shops subsequent to the meeting of this 
Committee in September. Members agreed that it was good to see vacant shops and 
premises being used. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19/12/12 
 

2 

The Pop Up initiative was currently su
[...]
me Members considered that more money needed to be set aside for social 
housing. Officers stated that social housing was included under affordable housing 
for which the allocated funding had been increased from £0 to £70,000 and that 
recommendations could me made at this stage to reallocate funding if the Committee 
wanted to submit suggestions to Cabinet for consideration at its meeting in January.  
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 

7. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
A supplementary note was submitted to update the Committee on the implications of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Guidance 2012, published by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on Friday 14 December 
2012, on the Community Infrastructure Levy viability work undertaken to date.  
 
The new guidance would lead to changes in the draft CIL rents in the original report, 
it was still unclear as to other implications that the changes could have and no 
revised timetable had yet been devised.  

Page 2



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
19/12/12 

3 

 
Officers provided the Committee with a brief overview of the CIL and confirmed that 
any charging schedule would need to be in place before April 2014. Members agreed 
that an updated report be provided to the Committee following consultation on the 
draft charging scheme in April 2013. 
 
Resolved: That the update be received and that a report be submitted to this 
Committee in April 2013 following consultation on the draft charging scheme.  
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item, because it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

9. Asset Management Strategy 2012-2015  
 
A report was submitted requesting the Committee’s views on the Council’s Asset 
Management Strategy before its submission to Cabinet in January. 
 
Concern was raised by some Members as to why the report had been restricted from 
public access. Officers confirmed that the report would be released into the public 
domain when it was considered by Cabinet in January.  
 
The Council’s Capital Strategy and Asset Management Strategy were key documents 
evidencing the Council’s approach to its Use of Resources.  This Strategy provided a 
clear framework for understanding the value and condition of property owned by the 
Council so that, in turn, investment decisions could be taken to optimise the use of 
the said land/property to meet the needs of the Borough’s residents, businesses and 
visitors.  This Strategy along with the Council’s Capital Strategy sought to 
demonstrate alignment with, and delivery of, the Council’s ambitions as set out in the 
Corporate Plan. 

 
Officers highlighted the crucial differences in the Council as Land Lord and the 
Council as Planning Authority and requested that the Committee consider the 
Economic elements of the report in its capacity of landlord and its obligation to 
prepare a Local Plan and a 5 year housing supply. It was also highlighted that should 
the Council fail in this obligation that any decisions made could be overturned by the 
Planning Inspector. 

 
The Committee requested a full breakdown of the 1.1 million generated from the 
commercial portfolio (including markets). Officers agreed that this would be provided.  

 
Members also requested clarification that where areas of land were identified there 
would be full public consultation. This was confirmed by Officers.  
 
Resolved: That the comments from this Committee be fed back to the Cabinet at 
its meeting in January. 
 

10. WORK PLAN  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed as it stood.  
 

Page 3



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19/12/12 
 

4 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR IAN MATTHEWS 
Chair 

 

Page 4



Briefing note to Economic Development & Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
The Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire’s Local Enterprise Partnership – Wave 2 
City Deal 
 
Introduction 
Members have received information previously about the establishment of the Stoke 
on Trent and Staffordshire’s Local Enterprise Partnership; in short it is a private 
sector-led partnership that is responsible for driving economic growth for the area. 
The Council has a member seat at the LEP Board and a number of officers provide 
support to the secretariat and theme groups of the LEP which drive delivery of its 
business. 
 
Wave 2 City Deal 
From time to time the LEP will be undertaking work that is of particular interest to this 
Council (and others) and officers considered it important to appraise members of the 
emerging position regarding an “Expression of interest” submission for a “Wave 2 
City Deal with Central Government. An executive summary of this submission is 
attached at appendix.  
 
At this stage the LEP has received positive feed back about the broad content and 
has been invited to work with Civil Servants, over the next six months or so, to hone 
the submission to the point where the Government is prepared to formally offer a City 
Deal to the LEP.  
 
Officers will be able to respond to any questions members may have about the 
practical and / or strategic implications for the Borough. 
 
Recommendation: 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee are invited to consider the information and to 
make any comments to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Town 
Centres. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Executive Summary - Powerhouse Central: Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent’s 
expression of interest in a Wave 2 City Deal 

 
On Tuesday 15th January 2013, the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership, Staffordshire County Council
[...]
d preferred route for the HS2 rail and invited 
colleagues from the North Staffs Chamber of Commerce & Industry, the County 
Council and Borough Council to accompany them. 
 
In particular the City Council expressed a wish for the Secretary of State to consider 
the potential scope for a station on the HS2 route that would reinforce and future-
proof the plans for growth in North Staffordshire (with specific reference to the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

 

ambitions set out in the City Deal dialogue with Government). The Borough Council 
officer confirmed the stance of this Council (as resolved last July). 
 
In summary the Secretary of State:  
 

• Seemed happy to hear about any proposed variations or modifications that 
would improve the HS2 plans; 

 

• Was receptive to the notion of supporting growth of the North Staffordshire 
economy; 

 

• Clarified that the HS2 investment is about not only achieving quicker journey 
times but aimed to increase rail capacity; 

 

• Was receptive, in principle, to any pragmatic proposal for the location of a 
station where demonstrable economic benefit might be achieved; 

 

• Instructed the HS2 representative to work with representatives of North 
Staffordshire to assess the technical feasibility and economic benefit of a 
station serving the area. (The HS2 representative confirmed that any economic 
business case to be undertaken in accordance with Treasury guidance). 

 
Next steps 
The announcement does not mark the commencement of a formal consultation 
process – rather it marks the commencement of engagement with “stakeholders” in 
order to identify significant issues in the expectation that these might be addressed 
before undertaking a more comprehensive and formal public consultation exercise 
later in 2013. No announcement has yet been made of when this consultation 
exercise will commence. Following this consultation the Government is expected to 
announce the chosen route by the end of 2014. 
 
A separate consultation is currently ongoing concerning the Exceptional Hardship 
Scheme for HS2 Phase 2. This consultation will finish at the end of April. 
 
Meetings that have been organised to date by the County Council for 
councillors of the affected wards 
The County Council organised, on the 12th February, a meeting to which the 
councillors of the affected wards were invited as well as the Council Leader. At this 
meeting presentations were given by Professor McNaughton (HS2 Chief Engineer) 
and colleagues, followed by question and answer sessions. The County Council have 
now arranged for an officer group to meet with representatives of HS2 Limited on the 
13th March, and for an HS2 Summit for affected elected members including borough 
councillors and parish councillors, and action group members on the 19th March. The 
purpose of the summit is to hold a workshop to help communities have a more 
informed engagement with HS2 Ltd on the technical aspects of the proposals 
including: 

• tunnels, bridges and viaducts 

• noise 

• ecology, archaeology and landscape 

• cuttings and embankments 
 
The recent deliberations of the Working Party established by the Committee 

Page 10



 

 

Since the 28th January announcement the Council’s Scrutiny Working Party has met 
once (on the 20th February) and a further meeting is planned for the 14th March. The 
membership of the Working Party consists of Councillors Becket, Loades and Cairns.  
 
At its meeting on the 20th February the Working Party: 

• agreed to defer the election of a Chair until after the Council meeting on the 
27th February, at which a motion moved by Councillor Loades was to be 
considered. (The motion was subsequently lost – the Council’s position 
accordingly remains as agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on the 18th July 
2012) 

• received a briefing note from the Head of Planning 

• was notified of HS2 Ltd’s March 2012 Options Report which had now been 
released – an optioneering report which considers how Lichfield and 
Manchester can be connected 

• were informed of the information received at the meeting held on the 12th 
February 

• agreed to hold a further meeting on the 14th February to consider in particular 
whether representations should be made on the Exceptional Hardship 
Scheme consultation, and any further updates that could be provided by 
officers, including on the meeting officers were holding with representatives of 
HS2 Ltd on 13th March 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Briefing Note on the Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 
March 2013 
 
Introduction 
Following the consideration of the report on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Viability Study at the 19 December 2012 Economic Development and Enterprise 
meeting the Council has commissioned further work to take into account new CIL 
guidance published on 14 December 2012.  
 
The consultants, commissioned by the City Council and the Borough Council to 
undertake the original CIL Joint Viability Study, advised that changes to the viability 
calculations and supporting report needed to be made. The historic section 106 
payments made on various forms of development have been added to the viability 
calculations and minor changes have been made to the Viability Study Report. This 
report focuses on the amendments to the Report and its findings.   
 
Key findings 
 
Residential development 
Following a comprehensive assessment of market values, the borough was split into 
four Charging Zones based on Ward boundaries so that different CIL rates could be 
charged for housing development in different parts of the Borough. Due to 
differences in house prices either side of the M6 in the Halmer End Ward it has been 
decided to split this ward along the M6.  A map showing this change and the other 
zones will be provided prior to the meeting. 
 
In the very low value zone (zone 1), all
[...]
 
The intention is to undertake a joint consultation with Stoke in late April 2013 for 6 
weeks involving key stakeholders such as developers and agents. This will be an 
important process of engaging early with developers and being clear about their 
infrastructure needs and how they will be paid for. However, in the Borough the 
County Council, parish and town councils will also be consulted as statutory 
consultees. 
 
The Planning Policy Business Unit is satisfied that the viability assessment has been 
undertaken in accordance with the CIL statutory guidance and that the recommended 
rates should be put forward for consultation.   
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

  

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Residential Zones                    

 

Map to be added 
 

Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 

Low     High 

 

Four differential value zones were identified in Newcastle-under-Lyme whilst only 
three were identified in Stoke-on-Trent. 

 

Page 16



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO  
EDE SCRUTINY 

 
Date   20th March 2013 
 
Heading Update on the Town Centre Partnership and their emerging 

Business Plan 
 
Submitted by  Joanne Basnett 
 
Portfolio  Regeneration, Planning & Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected Primarily the Town Centre 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
The report provides an update on the business of the Newcastle Town Centre 
Partnership (TCP) including the draft priorities for the developing business plan. 
 
Recommendations  
(a) That progress is noted. 
(b) That Scrutiny Committee directs any comments for the Town Centre 
Partnership via the Council’s Executive Board representative; the Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration, Planning & Town Centres.  
 
Reasons 
It is appropriate that the Scrutiny Committee reviews the progress of this key 
Council priority and this report provides an update in terms of the TCP developing 
a Business Plan. 
 

 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1  The establis
[...]
ustomer 
opportunities for the retail sector. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 REPORT TITLE Town Centre Car Parking 
 

Submitted by:  Graham Williams, Engineering Manager 
 Louise Stevenson, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration, Planning and Town Centres  
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To recommend to the Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee the 
task and finish group recommendations for town centre car parking initiatives. 
 
Recommendations  
 
a) That Members consider the contents of the report and the recommendations of the 

Task and Finish Group. 
 
b) That Members decide which of the recommendations they wish to propose to Cabinet. 
 
Reasons 
 
To increase the footfall in the town centre. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

The Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee has received 
a number of requests to reduce the parking charges in the expectation that this would assist 
with the town centre economy. Prior to Christmas the Committee resolved to set up a task 
and finish group to investigate and recommend suitable parking initiatives taking account of 
the potential adverse impact on the Council’s income. The task and finish group members 
consisted of Cllrs Baker, Studd and Peers, the Town Centre Manager and the Roebuck 
Centre Manager. 

 
2. Issues 
 

As a result of the general economic situation and changes in shopping habits the town 
centre has suffered a reduction in footfall which, in turn, has worsened trading conditions. 
The business community has requested that the parking charges be reviewed to encourage 
additional visitors to the town centre and/or to increase the length of time that customers 
stay in the town.  In section 3 Members will see the range of options that the sub-group 
reviewed. 

 
3. Options Considered  
 

1) Cashless Parking 
 

An additional method of payment is to use mobile phone technology
[...]
RING – 2013           
    
    2 

• the housing register service which includes the management of the Housing 
Register, nominations to social housing providers and advice on the Housing 
Register. 

 
1.2 Informal Cabinet gave Officers approval to extend the expiry date for the NHA service 

contract from April 2012 to March 2014, subject to a number of cost savings that were 
achieved as a result of negotiated amendments to the original specification with the 
existing contractor. 

 
1.3 The Council has secured a continued commitment from the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) for the homelessness prevention grant 
for the period 2012 - 2015 to support a range of homelessness prevention activities to 
be utilised alongside the NHA service.  

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 In line with the current NHA contract requirements the Housing Strategy Team has 

conducted a review of the NHA service provided by Aspire Housing within the third 
year of the contract for the period 1st April 2011 – 31st March 2012.  This Contract 
Review Report has been shared with the current Portfolio Holder and is available on 
request.   

 
2.2 The NHA Contract Review Report evaluated how the contracted services have 

developed over the last twelve months of the contract and how the services have met 
the requirements of the contract.   The review report identifies aspects of the services 
where there is a need for improved performance and highlights areas for future 
development. 

 
2.3 The Council needs to undertake a retendering process for the NHA service in order to 

ensure that the service is available for Borough residents beyond April 2014.  There is 
a need to perform this process to comply with EU tendering/procurement procedures. 

  
3. Proposal and Reason for Preferred Solution 

 
3.1 In order to undertake the retendering exercise for the NHA service, a comprehensive 

tender specification has been prepared to outline the Council’s requirements and 
expectations for the service and to instruct potential tenderers of the process for 
submitting tenders.   

 
3.2 A Working Group for the NHA retendering process was established and tasked with 

the creation of the tender documentation for the process.  The Working Group has 
consisted of representatives from Housing Strategy, Legal, Business Improvement, 
Finance and the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget Management.  

 
3.3 As part of the forthcoming NHA retendering exercise, the NHA Contract Retendering 

Working Group is proposing to develop an ‘in house’ bid, as an option to be 
considered as a tender submission for comparison purposes and to ensure the best 
service is delivered whilst achieving good value for money aims. 

 
 4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 The NHA service contributes to meeting the Council’s Corporate Priority for creating a 

Borough of Opportunity and Healthy and Active Communities.   

Page 30



 

NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE (NHA) – CONTRACT RETENDERING – 2013           
    
    3 

 
5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
5.1 The Council has a statutory duty under the Housing Act 1996, as amended by the 

Homelessness Act 2002, to provide homelessness, housing advice and housing 
register services in the local authority area.   Under the provisions of the Contracting 
Out and Deregulation Act 1994, Local authorities can contract out making inquiries 
and/or decisions on homelessness applicants, provision of housing advice, securing 
accommodation to discharge their homelessness duties and the allocation of housing.  

 
5.2 If the retendering process for the contract is not progressed and the contract not 

awarded or alternative arrangements made the Council will have no provision for the 
statutory services after 31st March 2014, which would be in breach of statutory 
obligations.   

 
5.3 If the contract is awarded to an alternative contract provider or is brought back in 

house (at the Council), there 
[...]
ments 

• Scrutiny brief for 17.09.12. WG formed – 2
nd
 meeting 

24.10.2012. Interim report expected. 

• Report presented to March meeting. 

  

N/C Town Centre Public 
Realm Project  
(AMBER) 

Working Group: 
Cllr Baker  
Cllr Cairns  
Cllr Holland 

• WG met 24.10.12. EDE considered 22.11.12. 

• EDE expressed some concerns, passed to Cabinet.  

• Await outcome of Dec Cabinet. 

• Request for review 12 months after implementation – 
dependent on Cabinet decision. 

• Report presented to March meeting. 

  

Empty Homes Strategy TBC • Report provided for consideration on 17.09.2012. 

• Considered at Dec Cabinet. 

  

Home Improvement Agency 
Services 

TBC • Report/scrutiny brief to Committee –originally expected for Dec 
meeting. Now more likely the report will be ready in early spring 
given the complexity of partnership arrangements.  

  

P
age 34



 

 

• Service currently provided by Revival, options to be reviewed 
incl county wide service or NBC standing alone. 

Housing Capital 
Programme 2013/14 

TBC • To consider the allocation of funding, particularly from New 
Homes Bonus funds to deliver housing priorities ensuring that 
the most vulnerable residents receive support. 

• Report presented to December meeting 

  

Newcastle Housing Advice 
(NHA) – Homelessness, 
Housing Options & Housing 
Register Contract 
Retendering Exercise 

TBC • Implementation in March 2014 

• Report presented to March meeting. 

  

 
MEMBERS SUGGESTIONS FOR SCRUTINY TOPICS 
 

Suggested by: Suggestion for Scrutiny Topic: 
 

 
 

 

 

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership - Wave 2 City Deal
	04(b) - Local Enterprise Partnership - appendix

	5 High Speed 2 Phase 2
	6 Community Infrastructure Levy
	7 Update on the Town Centre Partnership and Emerging Business Plan
	8 Town Centre Initiatives for Vacant Shops
	9 Town Centre Car Parking
	10 Newcastle Town Centre Public Realm and Market Refurbishment Project
	11 Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) - Homelessness, Housing Options and Housing Register Contract Retendering Exercise
	12 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
20/03/13 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 20th March, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Ian Matthews – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Astle, Cairns, Fear, Holland, Olszewski, Stringer, Studd 

and Wilkes 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Miss Baker.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. STOKE-ON-TRENT AND STAFFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE 
PARTNERSHIP - WAVE 2 CITY DEAL  
 
The Committee received a briefing note regarding the Stoke-on-Trent and 
Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) – Wave 2 City Deal. 
 
The LEP had been in existence for around two and a half years and it had been 
agreed that the Committee would be informed from time to time of matters of 
business that were of interest, and the City Deal was one of these.  
 
Within North Staffordshire, there was no recognition of a core city, whereas cities 
such as Birmingham and Manchester had worked with the Government on City 
Deals. In November 2012 there had been a second wave of City Deals. The Stoke-
on-Trent and Staffordshire LEP had engaged in dialogue regarding this and had got 
through the initial hurdles. The second wave of City Deals was expected to be 
completed in November 2013, and although the briefing note was for information, 
Members may wish to have further update reports regarding the matter. 
 
 
 
 

5. HIGH SPEED 2 PHASE 2  
 
The Committee received a briefing note on High Speed Phase 2.  The Executive 
Director for Regeneration and Development stated that the issue was starting to 
gather momentum.  The recent announcement did not mark the commencement of 
the formal consultation process, but began the process of engagement with 
stakeholders allowing any significant issues to be identified before the formal 
consultation process.  A working group had been established by the Council and 
Members with affected wards had received the latest information.  It was important 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20/03/13 
 

2 

for the Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be engaged in the process and to determine on which areas the Committee would 
focus.   
 
A Member stated that the working group had not yet appointed a Chair.  High Speed 
Phase 2 was becoming a bigger issue than in the previous 12 months.  There had 
been a number of issues arising from the working group meeting.  He stated that it 
would be beneficial to increase the membership of the working group to a total 
membership of 5 or 7.  It was agreed that the membership should be increased, with 
the new membership details reported back to the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
There was a discussion about the level of noise from HS2 on the wider area.  Trains 
travelling a 225 MPH could create a sound of up to 87 decibels.  A Member stated 
that they were concerned about the lack of Central Government consultation thus far 
on HS2, particularly at a local level.   
 
The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development reported that a separate 
consultation was currently ongoing concerning the Exceptional Hardship Scheme for 
HS2 Phase 2.  The Council had to respond by the 29 April.  If the scheme was 
eventually implemented, communities that were affected would be able to protect 
their interests.  The consultation provided an opportunity to identify criteria and to 
consider whether it needed to be widened.  It would be possible for the working 
group to consider all of these issues.  A Member stated that there was a local group 
considering the legality of the consultation.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny Committee receives a report confirming the 
new Membership of the HS2 Phase Working Group.      
 

6. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  

 
The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development presented a report on the 
Community Infrastructure Levy.  The work taking place would provide a greater 
degree of certainty for anticipated development expected in the next few years and 
the likely infrastructure requirements.  Over the last few months work had taken place 
on the Joint Viability Study.  It had been determined that there would be three 
categories, residential, retail and commercial.   
 
A Member stated that the Community Infrastructure Levy was a very complicated 
area.  It was important that the levy was comparable to Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
and other neighbouring Councils to ensure that the Council was not disadvantaged 
with regard to development opportunities.  The Executive Director for Regeneration 
and Development commented that the Council had used specialist consultants to 
advise on the changes and reassured Members that the issues highlighted by the 
Committee had been raised by Senior Officers and Cabinet Members.  There 
remained scope to levy Section 106 obligations.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

7. UPDATE ON THE TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP AND EMERGING BUSINESS 
PLAN  
 
The Chair reported that the Town Centres Manager had been invited but had been 
unable to attend the meeting.  He would however attend a future meeting in June 
with the intent of looking at the Business Plan.  The Head of Housing stated that the 
Town Centre Partnership’s had identified a number of priorities including the night 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
20/03/13 

3 

time economy and business and enterprise. A Business Plan had been considered 
by the board in the previous week.  A website was scheduled to be launched in the 
third week of April.   A more in depth discussion could be had at the scrutiny meeting 
in June.  The Business Plan had been approved in principle by the Board.   
 
A Member stated that the work taking place by the Town Centre Partnership sounded 
good in principle and whilst it made a good start it would be important to evaluate 
their work over the next 12-18 months.  There was a general agreement that the 
Partnership was doing an excellent job.  The Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development said that the Town Centres Manager was preparing some key 
performance indicators for the Partnership.     
 
The Chairman suggested that a meeting of the Committee with the Town Centres 
Manager should be arranged.  Some suggested dates should be obtained and then 
circulated to the Committee.   
 

8. TOWN CENTRE INITIATIVES FOR VACANT SHOPS  
 
The Committee received a briefing note on Town Centre Initiatives for Vacant Shops.   
 
The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development reported that the Chair 
and Vice Chair had met Officers on the 12th September.  He stated that the wider 
commercial portfolio was performing better than previously anticipated.   
 
A Member asked about privately owned empty shops and the private sector’s 
approach to reoccupying these shops.  In response, the Executive Director for 
Regeneration and Development referred to the draft Business Plan for the Town 
Centre Partnership.  The report clearly demonstrated that Newcastle Under-Lyme 
Borough Council was playing an active role.  It was however true that when big 
shops were empty, adverse comments would be received.   
 
A Member stated that the growing demand for brands meant a decline in traditional 
shops because of the rise of the supermarkets.      
 

9. TOWN CENTRE CAR PARKING  
 
The Engineering Manager stated that a Task and Finish Group on Town Centre Car 
Parking had been established in November.  The group had met on a number of 
occasions and had considered a range of options.  There was a discussion about the 
options considered.    
 
RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Committee endorses the recommendations of the 
Task and Finish Group.   
 
 
 

10. NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC REALM AND MARKET 
REFURBISHMENT PROJECT  

 
A summary was given of the main tasks of the Newcastle Town Centre Public Realm 
and Market Refurbishment Project.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the current project plan be noted.   
 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20/03/13 
 

4 

11. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE (NHA) - HOMELESSNESS, HOUSING OPTIONS 
AND HOUSING REGISTER CONTRACT RETENDERING EXERCISE  

 
The Committee received a report on the Newcastle Housing Advice Service (NHA).  
Cllr George Cairns declared an interest as he was on the board of Aspire Housing.   
 
The Head of Housing reported that a retendering process for the Newcastle Housing 
Advice (NHA) service was taking place to ensure that the service was available 
beyond April 2014, as the contract with Aspire Housing was due to expire on the 31st 
March 2014.  A working group for the retendering process had been established.  
The working group was proposing to develop an in house bid.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee accepts the proposal of the NHA Contract 
Retendering Working Group to develop an in house bid, as an option to be 
considered as a tender submission for comparison purposes and to ensure the best 
service is delivered, whilst achieving good value for money aims.     
 

12. WORK PLAN  
 
RESOLVED:  That the work plan be agreed as it stood.   
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.   
 
 

COUNCILLOR IAN MATTHEWS 
Chair 

 


